property by a tower shall be as follows:  

1. For cars, vans, other passenger vehicles, including pickup trucks, and other light- 
  weight trucks having a gross vehicle weight under ten thousand (10,000) pounds,  
  the maximum allowable shall be one hundred fifty-five dollars ($155.00).  

2. For trucks, mobile homes and other vehicles between ten thousand and one  
  (10,001) pounds and sixteen thousand (16,000) pounds, the maximum allowable  
  shall be three hundred dollars ($300.00).  

3. For trucks, mobile homes and other vehicles sixteen thousand and one (16,001)  
  pounds or greater, the maximum allowable shall be five hundred dollars   
  ($500.00).  

4. The decoupling fee is one-half of the maximum respective tow fee.  

D. Storage Charges. Charges for the storage of towed vehicles shall follow the fee schedule